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SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI
AHMED : These matters have been discussed, and as the hon. Member is aware during the last two years our development programme has been at a standstill and it is because of that that there has been no demand on various industries which we have set up both in the public sector and also which are functioning in the private sector. I have certainly expressed the opinion that unless and until for the purpose of production, for the purpose of development, we are prepared to invest more resulting in deficit financing, it will not be possible for us to meet the entire situation which has been created on account of the lack of demand, on account of which the recession exists. That is the opinion expressed by me. I said that along with other steps it is also necessary for us to consider to what extent we can increase expenditure on development activities which will help us to place demands for various things on our public industries as well as on our private industries.


SHRI SANTOKH SINGH: Four hon.

Members have given one side of the picture. I am inclined to agree that in some engineering industries there is recession. I am also inclined to agree a little that the liberalised import licence scheme might have affected them. In spite of the talk about the liberalised import licence system, I must say that in some . . .

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : The Question
Hour is over, please.

SHRI SANTOKH SINGH . . .
industries, in the chemical industry, in the pharmaceutical industry and in the dye-stuffs industry, import licences are not coming to the aid of the industries. May I know from the hon. Minister if he will not think in terms of removing this liberalised import licence, system and allowing the other industries which are not priority industries and which require reclassification on this account to import?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is over.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND
ANSWER

12 NOON
RAJHARA MINES OF  BHILAI STEEL PLANT

6. SHRI P. K. KUMARAN :t
SHRI BALACHANDRA

MENON:
Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES

AND METALS be pleased to state :
(a) whether wage rates recommended by the Iron Ore Wage Board have been implemented at the Rajhara Mines of the Bhilai Steel Plant;

(b) if so, the reasons for serving retrenchment notice on 8,000 workers at Rajhara; and

(c) the reasons for calling large contingent of police at Rajhara.

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI CHOWDHARY RAM
SEWAK) : (a) In accordance with a settlement arrived at on 23-6-1967 between the Bhilai Management and the representatives of the three unions functioning in the Mines of Bhilai, the wage structure contained in the recommendations of the Central Wage Board for Iron and Steel Industry have been made applicable to the employees of the Mines with effect from 1-1-1967.

(b) The Bhilai Management is not aware of any notice having been served on 8,000 workers at Rajhara.

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri P. K.
Kumaran.
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(c) Except for the normal police force stationed at Rajhara to look after the law and order problem, no large contingent of police force has been called by the Management.

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN : May I know, Sir, whether there was a decision taken on 10-11-67 in the presence of Mr.
Bahaduri, Assistant Superintendent of Mines and the Regional Labour Commissioner (Central) that the wage rates recommended by the Iron Ore Wage Board will be implemented by the contractors for the contract labour working there ?

DR. M. CHANNA REDDY : In fact,
Sir, the Iron Ore Wage Board recommendations should have been implemented in this case. But in view of the agreement reached in the conciliation proceedings, the agreement has been reached to implement these Iron and Steel Wage Board recommendations.

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN : There was that agreement in which the management of the BSP agreed to see that the contractors implemented the wage rates recommended by the Iron Ore Wage Board. The other thing is a previous agreement. But this has been superseded by the latest agreement. It is also agreed that the working conditions applicable to the direct employees of the BSP will be applicable to the contract labour also ;
also the BSP management will see that the Standing Orders as applicable to the direct employees will be applicable to the contract labour also. In spite of all that, the contractors, 1 am told, in connivance with a section of the management of the BSP, has served notice on the contract labour that they will be stopped from their jobs, thus indirectly introducing a cut in their service so that they are denied of the benefits which normally they would have got.

DR. M. CHANNA REDDY : As I stated earlier, the agreement for implementing the Iron and Steel Wage Board recommendations was arrived at on 23rd June, 1967. Subsequent to that. that any other agreement was reached as was referred to by the hon. Member, is not a fact and has not been brought

to the notice of the Ministry and the question of changing the agreement or doing anything else will not be there.
And in case there is anything of that type that has happened subsequently, that will certainly be looked into.

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON :
Will the Government at least see that the subsequent agreement and its terms are implemented so that this retrenchment is avoided ?

DR. M. CHANNA REDDY : Sir, the position is this. The June 23 agreement is there. On two points there was some difference of opinion, as to the date of implementation, whether it should be from 1-1-1967 or from May, 1965, and
the question of giving them mining allowances. This is a matter on which agreement could not be reached and that has been referred to adjudication.
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SHRI ABID ALI: Sir, is it not a fact that the All-India Trade Union Congress affiliated union there is attacking the workers with crow bars and other weapons and is snatching away the wages which are paid to the workers who are not in that union— that union has a very small membership—and also is obstructing other workers who are trying to increase production, that the officials of this particular All-India Trade Union Congress are forcibly trying to recover membership dues from workers and that those who refuse to pay are being attacked ? Will the Government take action to ensure the full implementation of the decision of the Wage Board about payment and particularly will they implement the conciliation settlement which was effected on June 23 ?

DR. M. CHANNA REDDY : Sir, regarding the violent acts indulged in by certain office-bearers of the trade union as referred to by the hon. Member, it happened some time back, in May. I am not aware of any latest incident that might have happened.
If there is anything of that sort, certainly the details will be looked into and necessary action will be taken in this regard.

Regarding the question of implementing the agreement, in fact, as I have stated, this agreement has been reached even beyond the scope of the recommendation because the recommendation was for only implementing the Iron Ore Wage Board recommendations.
With a view to generally creating a good atmosphere, the Wage Board recommendations for the iron and steel workers have also been implemented, subject to the two points that have been referred to adjudication. The rest of the points that have been agreed to will certainly be implemented.

SHRI ABID ALI : Only I wanted to mention the date of the telegram. It is 4th December. About the violence that I have mentioned, it is referred to in a telegram, which is received on the 4th December, from this particular area.

DR. M. CHANNA REDDY : I shall take note of it.

.SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : May I know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware that there is a feeling    in

the country that the working class always complains that the Government of India is not interested, although it appoints Wage Boards and Arbitration Boards, in enforcing the awards Or the decisions of those Boards in time ?

DR. M. CHANNA REDDY :I am afraid this is a wrong impression of the hon.
Member. It has been the attempt on the part of the various Ministries in the Government and the public sector organisations to implement the recommendations.

SHRI    BHUPESH GUPTA : On    a
point of order. This is not the answer. The hon. Member did not say, "This >s my impression". The hon. Member said, ''Is the hon. Minister aware that there is an impression among the working class etc. etc."
Therefore he should answer to that point, whether he is aware of any impression on the part of the worker etc.

DR. M. CHANNA REDDY J am afraid this hon. Member also has a wrong impression because what I said was that the impression of the hon. Member about the impression of the workers is not correct.

SHRI A. D. MANI : The hon. Minister has been giving ambiguous answers fo the questions addressed to him. He spoke about the earlier agreement and about the subsequent agreement and about the conciliation proceedings. In view of the fact that many public sector undertakings are not observing even normal labour laws and are not implementing the recommendations of Wage Boards, would the Government give an assurance to the House that whatever recommendations have been made by the Wage Boards will be loyally and sincerely implemented by the Bilaspur mines.

DR. M. CHANNA REDDY : Sir, in this case I have already mentioned that the public sector unit in the particular case has exceeded the limits and also implemented the recommendations for the iron and steel workers in spite of difficulties to create a very good atmosphere and mutual industrial relationship. Therefore, the question of ignoring these things or of not implementing these things has not arisen at all.

